
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 18th April, 2023 at 10.30 am 
  
Place EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
5. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
6. DRIVING TOWARDS ECONOMIC STRENGTH  (Pages 21 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 and Assistant 

Chief Executive regarding long-term economic strength for Hampshire. 
  

7. OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT REPORT 2023  (Pages 41 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services on the 

outcomes of the recent Ofsted focused visit regarding children in care. 
  

8. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2022-
2023: A GOLDEN AGE - AGEING WELL IN HAMPSHIRE  (Pages 53 - 
78) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Public Health regarding the 2022-

23 annual report focusing on a healthy and active older people. 
  

9. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES  (Pages 79 - 100) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of People and Organisation regarding 

a reorganisation of the County Council’s Select Committees and Advisory 
Panels. 
 

 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The 
Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

  
 

* Councillor Rob Humby 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
* Councillor Edward Heron 
 

* Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Nick Adams-King 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Jonathan Glen, Derek 
Mellor and Bill Withers 

 
  

101.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted 
  

102.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
Members were reminded of a general dispensation granted by the Conduct 
Advisory Panel relating to the Revenue Budget and Precept item. This 
dispensation enables Members with a beneficial interest in land within the 
administrative area of the County Council to participate and vote in County 
Council business relating to the setting of Council Tax or Precepts. It was 
therefore taken as read that all Cabinet Members had declared an interest in 
item 7 on the agenda. 
  

103.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 13 December 2022 were reviewed and 
agreed. 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

104.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman shared the following announcements: 
  
On behalf of Cabinet, he expressed thanks and congratulations to Clare Hobbs, 
Hampshire County Council’s Manager of the Wessex Dance Academy, on 
receiving a British Empire Medal for services to young people in the county.  She 
had generously accepted the award on behalf of colleagues at Wessex Dance 
Academy.  
  
Hampshire County Council’s Library service was the first countywide library 
network to receive the Library Service Sanctuary Award. On behalf of Cabinet, 
he thanked the Library Service and offered congratulations on the prestigious 
award. 
  
He congratulated Rushmoor Borough Council on its £20m award from the 
Levelling Up Fund for a new leisure and culture hub in Farnborough. The County 
Council was supportive of the bid and looked forward to working with Rushmoor 
on delivery of the project. 
  
He thanked all those who had helped communities and residents during the 
recent cold snap and paid special tribute to highways officers.  
  
He reported that the County Council had supported 2000 new apprenticeship 
starts since 2017. The County Council’s Apprenticeship hub supported small and 
medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) to deliver their own apprenticeship 
programmes and had provided funding for local employers.  
   

105.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No requests to make a deputation had been received.  
  

106.   DRIVING TOWARDS ECONOMIC STRENGTH  
 
Cabinet considered the regular report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 
regarding long-term economic strength for Hampshire.  
  
The Chairman reported that he had recently received a positive letter from the 
Levelling Up Minister, Dehenna Davison, regarding her interest in engaging with 
Councils across the wider Hampshire area to discuss a potential county deal.  
  
In terms of engagement with partners, the Director reported that the County 
Council had good relationships with businesses of all sizes through existing 
governance and partnerships. Translating the vision and ambition into action and 
delivery required wider engagement and understanding of the mutual benefits for 
the County Council and business and working with Further Education providers 
to generate the skills needed now and into the future in terms of helping to drive 
the growth agenda. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes.  

Page 4



 

  
   

107.   REVENUE BUDGET & PRECEPT 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Corporate Operations regarding 
proposals for the revenue budget and precept for 2023/24, and an update on the 
financial position for 2022/23. 
  
The Chairman noted that the financial outlook was challenging with growth and 
inflation pressures at unprecedented levels.  He was encouraged that 
Government had listened and responded positively to the joint letter from 
Hampshire and Kent County Councils and the additional funding was welcomed.  
The County Council continued to deliver services to its most vulnerable residents 
as well as universal services for all and the sound financial management of the 
County Council meant it was in a stronger position than many others.  An 
increase in Council tax of 4.99% was recommended and although Cabinet was 
mindful of the impact on households there was no choice but to make the 
increase, which was below the overall rate of inflation, as set out in the report. 
  
Cabinet noted the growth in social care and children’s safeguarding and the 
pioneering work around early intervention to enable better outcomes for 
vulnerable people.  It was noted the pioneering work was only possible if there 
was sufficient funds from Government for investment. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
   

108.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 TO 2025/26  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Corporate Operations regarding 
the proposed capital programme for 2023/24 and provisional programmes for the 
subsequent two financial years. 
  
It was noted that despite the financial challenges, the County Council continued 
to invest in assets and infrastructure and was putting forward a total capital 
programme of over £1.2billion, including schemes already underway.  This would 
provide major investment in Hampshire and contribute to economic growth 
through jobs and infrastructure.  Due to the inflationary pressures, an additional 
£15m inflation underwrite had been set aside to enable schemes to go ahead.  It 
was likely that further requests for inflationary increases could be received and 
therefore a capital inflation risk reserve would be created.  
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes 
   

109.   SERVING HAMPSHIRE - 2022/23 HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of People and Organisation on 
strategic oversight of the County Council’s perfomance against the Serving 
Hampshire Strategic Plan. 
  

Page 5



 

Cabinet heard that review and rating of performance was undertaken in 
Directorates, ensuring performance measures and associated risks were fully 
embedded.  Recruitment and retention measures at operational and strategic 
level included ensuring reward mechanisms remained competitive as well as 
highlighting benefits of working for the County Council. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes 
   

110.   CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of People and Organisation regarding 
changes to the Constitution of Hampshire County Council. Cabinet welcomed 
the amendment to Standing Orders to enable Councillors to question officers on 
points of technical detail, and acknowledged that opportunities existed for 
members to ask technical questions of officers at any time and in advance of 
meetings and decision making. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes 
  
 
 
 
 

[...]
nterprise Partnership (LEP) 
Integration 
 

63. At the Cabinet meeting in December 2022, Cabinet received and approved 
the Economic Strategy reflecting the comments and changes from 
stakeholder consultation. The final approved version of the strategy has 
subsequently been published in January 2023: 
https://www.hants.gov.uk/business/economic-strategy 

 
64. As noted at February 2023 Cabinet, following the finalisation of the strategy 

the next steps are to develop the strategic action plans to best enable the 
prioritisation and delivery of the ambitions as set out in the strategy. This 
includes the development of the partnership governance to develop, shape 
and deliver the economic strategy, recognising the key role of stakeholders 
including business representatives, Local Enterprise Partnerships, the 
Solent Freeport, Local Authorities and Education and Skills providers 
across the wider Pan-Hampshire functional economic area.  

 
65. Alongside the actions noted above, the Government have confirmed in the 

March Budget announcements the continued intention to transition and 
integrate LEPs into local democratic institutions by April 2024. The Budget 
stated:   

“The government is committed to empowering democratically elected local 
leaders at every opportunity. To this end, the government intends for the 
functions of Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) to be delivered by local 
government in the future. Therefore, the government is minded to withdraw 
central government support for LEPs from April 2024. DLUHC and the 
Department for Business and Trade will now consult on these proposals, 

Page 30

https://www.hants.gov.uk/business/economic-strategy


before confirming a decision. The government will publish an updated policy 
position to confirm next steps by the summer.” 

66. In accordance with the Government’s position and as the County Council 
has stated previously, the County Council remains committed to working 
constructively with the LEPs 
[...]
n by 
such persons is disproportionally low.  

2. Equalities Impact Assessment:  
(a) No equality impacts have been identified arising from this Report   
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
 

 ANNEX 1 

 

 

 

Page 37



 

 

 

 

Page 38



 

 

 

 

Page 39



 

 

 

 

 

 
  
  
  
  
 
 

  
 

 
  
  
 
 
  
  
 
 
 

Page 40



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 18 April 2023 

Title: Ofsted Focused Visit report 2023 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Stuart Ashley 

Tel:    01962 846370 Email: Stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to brief Cabinet regarding the outcomes from the 
recent Ofsted focused visit. The focus was on children in care.  

Recommendation(s) 

2. That Cabinet notes the very positive letter from Ofsted in Appendix A and the 
continued and consistently high performance with regards to Children’s 
Services in Hampshire. 

3. That Cabinet note the positive comments regarding the level of skill, 
knowledge and child centred approach of our social workers in achieving this 
outcome and their pride in representing Hampshire. 

Executive Summary  

4. This report seeks to brief cabinet on the recent Ofsted focused visit inspection 
of Children’s Services in January 2023, and the positive outcome of that 
inspection detailed in the letter received following the inspection. 

 

Contextual information 

5. Ofsted’s inspection framework for local authorities children’s social care 
services, called the Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS), requires that 
local authorities are subject to standard or short inspections depending on 
their previous Ofsted judgement every three years, with a focused visit or 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) in the intervening two years. These 
latter two types of inspection do not include a judgement grade but are no 
less rigorous for that. 

6. H
[...]
e the importance of reflective practice and timely 
responses to children. Whether permanent employees or agency staff, social workers 
are proud of what they do and love working for Hampshire local authority. 
 
Ofsted will take the findings from this focused visit into account when planning the 
next inspection or visit. 

Yours sincerely 

 
Naintara Khosla 

His Majesty’s Inspector 

Page 52



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Committee Cabinet 

Date: 18 April 2023 

Title: Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2022-2023: 
A Golden Age – ageing well in Hampshire 

Report From: Director of Public Health 

Contact name: Simon Bryant 

Tel:    0370 779 3256 Email: Simon.bryant@hants.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with the Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health ahead of publication. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. Cabinet is asked to: 

• Note the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2022/23 

• Endorse the ambition within the Annual Report to continue to provide and 
support organisations and services to enable, empower and facilitate 
residents, to be happy, healthy and active as they get older. 

Contextual information 

3. The 2012 Health and Care Act placed a statutory duty on upper tier Local 
Authorities to improve and protect the health of their residents. 

4. The Director of Public Health has a statutory duty to produce an annual report 
about the health of the local population. The content and structure of the 
report is decided each year by the Director of Public Health, based on key 
issue of health and wellbeing that would benefit from a focused review.  The 
requirement placed on Hampshire County Council as the relevant local 
authority is to publish the report.    

Page 53

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Simon.bryant@hants.gov.uk


 

 

5. The four previous reports have focused on:   
 

• Tackling environmental factors is vital to addressing obesity in Hampshire  
• Reducing Serious Violence  
• Shaping Place to improve health outcomes 
• Covid-19: addressing inequalities in mental health and wellbeing across 

Hampshire. 

6. The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health will be published here: 
New Annual Report of the Director of Public Health | Health and social care | 
Hampshire County Council (hants.gov.uk) 

Report Recommendations: 

7. Our ambition moving forward is simple but so important, we will continue to 
provide and support organisations and services to enable, empower and 
facilitate us all, to be happy, healthy and active as we get older. 

Executive Summary 

8. This year’s report is focusses on a healthy and active older people. 

9. Recognising the challenging times, we have all had to face and the potential 
impact of that on our all our population but particularly the older population. 
This report highlights positive case studies which are proactively supporting 
people to age well, remain independent, physically active and healthier for 
longer. 

10. It provides information on local services and opportunities available to all our 
residents and also what we can do ourselves to enable us to live and age 
well. 

Conclusion / Next Steps 

11. Work with Adult Social Care colleagues and across partner organisations in 
Hampshire to promote and grow the Live Longer Better work programme 

12. Continue to develop and expand the ‘Steady and Strong’ falls prevention 
offer, working in partnership with the NHS. 

 

Page 54

https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/publichealth/annualreports
https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/publichealth/annualreports


 

 

13. Work in partnership through the Improving Mental Wellbeing in Hampshire 
Board to deliver the Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028, 
including Action 3.6 ‘Reducing stigma in older people’s mental wellbeing’. 

 
 

Page 55



 
 

 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
Hampshire mai
[...]
 population

P
age 76



Annual report of the Director of Public Health | Hampshire Annual report of the Director of Public Health | Hampshire40 41

2022 to 2023

Annual report  
of the Director  
of Public Health 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report  
 
Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 18 April 2023 

Title: Constitutional Changes  

Report From: Director of People and Organisation   

Contact name: David Kelly 

Tel:    0370 7791283 Email: david.kelly@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s endorsement regarding a 
reorganisation of the County Council’s Select Committees and Advisory 
Panels which will include the creation of a single Select Committee for 
Universal Services and the realignment of the work of the Buildings, Land and 
Procurement Panel (BLAPP), to the new Universal Services Select 
Committee and to the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources 
Committee.  

2. This report also recommends that the present Cabinet Sub-Committee on 
Economic Growth and Recovery be ceased from the date of this report.  

Recommendations 

3. Cabinet are asked to agree that the present Cabinet Sub-Committee on 
Economic Growth and Recovery be ceased from the date of this report. 

Cabinet are asked to recommend to the County Council: 

4. That the Universal Services – Transport and Environment Select Committee, 
the Universal Services – Countryside and Regulatory Services Select 
Committee and BLAPP are ceased.  

5. That a new single Universal Services Select Committee be created, to 
comprise 16 Members, with Terms of References as set out at Annex 1 of 
this report. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



6. That Membership of the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources 
Select Committee be increased so as to comprise 16 Members.  

7. That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the Constitution to allow 
for the appointment of 4 substitute 
[...]
see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	3.	Climate Change Impact Assessment

	Ofsted Focused Visit report 2023 - Appendix

	8 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2022-2023: A Golden Age - ageing well in Hampshire
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health ahead of publication.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	Cabinet is asked to:
		Note the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2022/23
		Endorse the ambition within the Annual Report to continue to provide and support organisations and services to enable, empower and facilitate residents, to be happy, healthy and active as they get older.

	Contextual information
	3.	The 2012 Health and Care Act placed a statutory duty on upper tier Local Authorities to improve and protect the health of their residents.
	4.	The Director of Public Health has a statutory duty to produce an annual report about the health of the local population. The content and structure of the report is decided each year by the Director of Public Health, based on key issue of health and wellbeing that would benefit from a focused review.  The requirement placed on Hampshire County Council as the relevant local authority is to publish the report.
	5.	The four previous reports have focused on:
		Tackling environmental factors is vital to addressing obesity in Hampshire
		Reducing Serious Violence
		Shaping Place to improve health outcomes
		Covid-19: addressing inequalities in mental health and wellbeing across Hampshire.

	6.	The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health will be published here: New Annual Report of the Director of Public Health | Health and social care | Hampshire County Council (hants.gov.uk)
	Report Recommendations:
	7.	Our ambition moving forward is simple but so important, we will continue to provide and support organisations and services to enable, empower and facilitate us all, to be happy, healthy and active as we get older.
	Executive Summary
	8.	This year’s report is focusses on a healthy and active older people.
	9.	Recognising the challenging times, we have all had to face and the potential impact of that on our all our population but particularly the older population. This report highlights positive case studies which are proactively supporting people to age well, remain independent, physically active and healthier for longer.
	10.	It provides information on local services and opportunities available to all our residents and also what we can do ourselves to enable us to live and age well.
	Conclusion / Next Steps
	11.	Work with Adult Social Care colleagues and across partner organisations in Hampshire to promote and grow the Live Longer Better work programme
	12.	Continue to develop and expand the ‘Steady and Strong’ falls prevention offer, working in partnership with the NHS.
	13.	Work in partnership through the Improving Mental Wellbeing in Hampshire Board to deliver the Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028, including Action 3.6 ‘Reducing stigma in older people’s mental wellbeing’.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2022-23 - Appendix
	DPH Report 2022 Front Cover
	Introduction
	Hampshire’s older population
	Life expectancy and healthy life expectancy
	An economically and socially 
active older population
	What prevents a healthier older age?
	Impact of the pandemic on our physical 
and mental wellbeing for older people
	How can we live a healthier older age?
	DPH Report 2022 Back Cover


	9 Constitutional Changes
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s endorsement regarding a reorganisation of the County Council’s Select Committees and Advisory Panels which will include the creation of a single Select Committee for Universal Services and the realignment of the work of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel (BLAPP), to the new Universal Services Select Committee and to the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Committee.
	2.	This report also recommends that the present Cabinet Sub-Committee on Economic Growth and Recovery be ceased from the date of this report.
	Recommendations
	3.	Cabinet are asked to agree that the present Cabinet Sub-Committee on Economic Growth and Recovery be ceased from the date of this report.
	Cabinet are asked to recommend to the County Council:
	4.	That the Universal Services – Transport and Environment Select Committee, the Universal Services – Countryside and Regulatory Services Select Committee and BLAPP are ceased.
	5.	That a new single Universal Services Select Committee be created, to comprise 16 Members, with Terms of References as set out at Annex 1 of this report.
	6.	That Membership of the Hampshire 2050, Corporate Services and Resources Select Committee be increased so as to comprise 16 Members.
	7.	That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend the Constitution to allow for the appointment of 4 substitute members per group for Select Committees
	8.	That the County Council’s proportionality table to reviewed to take account of the recommendations set out at Paragraphs 4 and 5 above.
	Executive Summary
	9.	On 24 November 2022, following approval of the new Organisational Structure by the Em

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The 
Castle, Winchester on Tuesday 18th April, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

  
 

* Councillor Rob Humby 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
* Councillor Edward Heron 
 

* Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Nick Adams-King 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Jonathan Glen, Neville 
Penman and Bill Withers. 

 
  

111.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present, and no apologies were noted. 
   

112.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
   

113.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
   

114.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman shared the following announcements: 
  
On behalf of Cabinet, he expressed a warm welcome to Stuart Ashley in his new 
role of Director of Children’s Services. 
  
He reported that additional funding of £6m from the Government’s national 
Potholes fund had been received, which would ensure repair of road defects and 
keep the network in good condition.  He expressed thanks to the Highways 
teams, and it was heard that the funding had enabled resources to be allocated 



 

and more repairs had been completed over the previous few weeks than reports 
of defects received. 
  
He explained that he had received a response from the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP) to his letter following a Motion carried by the County Council in 
February regarding changes to state pension age for women born after 1950.  
The Minister thanked the Council and explained that the investigation was 
ongoing. 
   

115.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No requests to make a deputation had been received. 
   

116.   DRIVING TOWARDS ECONOMIC STRENGTH  
 
Cabinet considered the regular report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 
regarding long-term economic strength for Hampshire.  It was noted that the 
current economic outlook was uncertain and presented significant challenges in 
the short to medium term, particularly in regard to inflation and the labour 
market.  The Director highlighted the recent Government announcement that 
Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) would no longer be supported by 
Government from April 2024 and would fall to democratic institutions and local 
government.  Work with neighbouring authorities and local district and borough 
councils on proposed ways of working had begun and Cabinet heard that 
timelines for the proposed County Deal may not align and interim governance 
arrangements for LEP responsibilities may be required. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
   

117.   OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT REPORT 2023  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services on the 
outcomes of the recent Ofsted focused visit regarding children in care.  The 
outcome letter was very positive overall and, although a snapshot, provided 
external validation which aligned with the Council’s own view of the service. 
  
Cabinet welcomed the report and thanked officers for the outstanding service 
provided to children in care.  It was also noted that schools had a duty to identify 
disadvantaged children and put in place strategies for provision of appropriate 
support, funded by the pupil premium, to help achieve their full potential. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
   

118.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2022-2023: A 
GOLDEN AGE - AGEING WELL IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Public Health regarding the 
2022-23 annual report focusing on a healthy and active older people.  Cabinet 



 

welcomed the report and commented on opportunities across the organisation 
for promoting ageing well, including volunteering activity. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
   

119.   CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of People and Organisation 
regarding reorganisation of the County Council’s Select Committees and 
Advisory Panels.  Cabinet heard that a single Select Committee for Universal 
Services with the addition of some of the responsibilities of the Buildings, Land 
and Procurement Panel (BLAPP) would enable more coherent and powerful 
scrutiny of its areas of responsibility.  Responding to a question, the Assistant 
Director, Legal Services and Monitoring Officer confirmed that consequential 
financial savings were expected of circa £20K. 
  
It was proposed and seconded that it be recommended to Council that the new 
Universal Services Select Committee would comprise 17 members, rather than 
16 as set out in the report.  It was also proposed and seconded that all of the 
County Council’s Select Committees should be increased to 17 Members. The 
proposals were supported by Cabinet. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed, subject to the 
amendment set out above. A decision record is attached to these minutes. 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


